

**IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

United States,	)	BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>
Appellant	)	IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
v.	)	
	)	
Airman Basic (E-1)	)	
Brandon T. Rose, USAF,	)	Crim. App. Dkt. 36508
Appellee.	)	
	)	USCA Dkt. 09-5003/AF

Cherlyn Walden  
Law Student  
Gonzaga University School of Law  
721 N. Cincinnati Street  
Spokane, WA 99202  
[cwalden@lawschool.gonzaga.edu](mailto:cwalden@lawschool.gonzaga.edu)

Danielle Purcell  
Law Student  
Gonzaga University School of Law  
721 N. Cincinnati Street  
Spokane, WA 99202  
[dpurcell@lawschool.gonzaga.edu](mailto:dpurcell@lawschool.gonzaga.edu)

Brooks Holland  
CAAF Bar No. 35616  
Supervising Attorney of Record  
Gonzaga University School of Law  
721 N. Cincinnati Street  
Spokane, WA 99202  
(509) 313-6120  
[bholland@lawschool.gonzaga.edu](mailto:bholland@lawschool.gonzaga.edu)

**INDEX OF BRIEF**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The AFCCA Did Not Err In Finding Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Because Counsel Failed to Advise Rose Competently About Sex Offender Registration Consequences to Pleading Guilty to Three Specifications of Charge V, and Counsel's Ineffectiveness Prejudiced Rose.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The AFCCA Properly Found That Rose Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel When Rose Pleaded Guilty to Three Specifications of Charge V.....	5
1. Rose was entitled to effective assistance of counsel in connection to his guilty plea.....	5
2. Counsel's duty of effective assistance extended to advice about sex offender registration consequences, because sex offender registration constitutes an integral part of the penalty that attached to charge V.....	8
3. The record establishes that counsel did not represent Rose effectively when he pleaded guilty to charge V.....	12

C. Counsel's Ineffective Representation Prejudiced Rose Because a Reasonable Probability Exists That Rose Would Not Have Pleaded Guilty on Charge V Absent Counsel's Ineffective Advice about Sex Offender Registration Consequences....	15
1. In guilty plea cases, the prejudice prong of Strickland-Hill should require a reasonable probability that the defendant would not have pleaded guilty, not that the defendant would have achieved a better outcome at trial.....	16
2. In assessing a prejudice claim under Strickland-Hill, courts should examine the record for evidentiary factors relevant to the guilty plea process.....	23
3. The record establishes that Rose was prejudiced by his counsel's ineffective representation.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE (S)</b>
<i>Adeyeye v. United States</i> , No. 00 CR 233, 2009 WL 3229585.....	21
<i>Cooper v. Lafler</i> , 376 F. App'x. 563 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010), cert. granted, 131 S. Ct. 856 (2011) (No. 10-209).....	18
<i>Evans v. Meyer</i> , 742 F.2d 371 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchings v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 693 (2010).....	22
<i>Liberetti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 68 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	6
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 311 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010), cert. granted, 131 S. Ct. 856 (2011) (No.10 444).....	17, 18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (2011).....	10
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	18

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 71 M.J. 13 (C.A.A.F. 2012), 2012 CAAF Lexis 205 (C.A.A.F. February 29, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 60 M.J. 469 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 66 M.J. 329 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 68 M.J. 329 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 13 M.J. 1 (C.M.A. 1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 13 M.J. 1 (C.M.A. 1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Mazza</i> , 67 M.J. 470 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 63 M.J. 452 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 3 M.J. 282 (C.M.A.1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 67 M.J. 630 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 45 C.M.R. 150 (1972).....	6, 14

**ARTICLES**

Gabriel J. Chin & Margaret Colgate Love, *Status as Punishment: A Critical Guide to Padilla v. Kentucky*, 25-Fall CRIM. JUST. 21(Fall 2010).....8

Hanh H. Le, *The "Padilla Advisory" and Its Implications Beyond The Immigration Context*, 20 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 589 (2001).....9

Jenny Roberts, *Collateral Consequences: who Really Pays the Price for Criminal "Justice"?*, 54 How. L.J. 693 (Spring 2011).....8

Jenny Roberts, *Proving Prejudice, Post Padilla*, 54 How. L.J. 693 (Spring 2011).....*passim*

Margaret Colgate Love, *Collateral Consequences after Padilla v. Kentucky: From Punishment to Regulation*, St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev., Vol. 30 (forthcoming 2011), available at [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=1883809](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1883809) .....8, 9

**STATUTES**

Wetterling Act, 42 U.S.C. § 14071 (2000).....11

Megan’s Law, Pub.L. No. 104-145, 110 Stat. 1345 (1996) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 14071(d)).....11

UCMJ, art. 27(a), 10 U.S.C. § 827(a).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A.B.A. Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.2(a).....19

Department of Defense Instruction (DoDI) 1325.7.....11

Mark Motivans, Ph.D., *Federal Justice Statistics, 2009*, U S Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of

Statistics, available online:  
<http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=2208>.....17

Justice Department, Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2000,  
available online:  
<http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/ascii/Fssc00.txt>.....17
